
AGENDA 

 
 
 
 

 
Meeting of the London Legacy Development Corporation Planning Decisions 
Committee 
 

Meeting Date: Tuesday 24 July 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: Rooms 1, 2 & 3, LLDC, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, Montfichet Road, 

London E20 1EJ 

 
 
Members of the London Legacy Development Corporation Planning Decisions Committee 
are hereby notified and requested to attend the meeting of the Planning Decisions 
Committee of the Corporation at 6.00 pm on Tuesday 24 July 2018 to transact the business 
set out below. 
 

Chief Executive 
Monday 16 July 2018 

 
This meeting will be open to the public, except for where exempt information is being 
discussed as noted on the agenda. A guide for the press and public on attending and 
reporting meetings of local government bodies, including the use of film, photography, 
social media and other means is available at 
https://www.gov.uk/government/publications/open-and-accountable-local-government-plain-
english-guide  
 
 
 
Committee Members: 
 
Philip Lewis (Chair) 
Pam Alexander OBE 
Councillor James Beckles 
Emma Davies MRICS 
James Fennell MRTPI MRICS 
Piers Gough CBE RA 
Councillor Jenny Gray 
Sukhvinder Kaur-Stubbs 
Councillor Dan Tomlinson 
Councillor Rachel Tripp 
Louise Wyman MRICS MLA 
 
 
 



�

2 
�

1 Updates, Order of Business and Requests to Speak   
 

2 Apologies for Absence   
 

3 Declarations of Interest  (Pages 1 - 4) 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 22 May 2018  (Pages 5 - 18) 
 

5 Clarnico Quay 18/00171/FUL  (Pages 19 - 70) 
 

6 Land at Marshgate Lane 17/00669/VAR  (Pages 71 - 
148) 
 

7 Meridian Square 18/000225/ADV  (Pages 149 - 
164) 
 

8 The Pavilion, Endeavour Square 18/00252/REM  (Pages 165 - 
236) 
 

9 11 Burford Road 18/00293/FUL  (Pages 237 - 
288) 
 

10 Annual review of Planning Decisions Committee's Terms of Reference 
 (Pages 289 - 
292) 
 

11 Decisions Made Under Delegated Authority  (Pages 293 - 
304) 
 

12 Any Urgent Business   
 

 



 
 
 
Subject:  Declarations of Interests Received for the 63rd meeting of the 

Planning Decisions Committee  

Date:  24 July 2018 

Venue: Rooms 1, 2, 3 & Marketing Suite, LLDC, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, 
Montfichet Road, London E20 1EJ 

 
FOR NOTING 

This report will be considered in public 

 
1. DECLARATION OF INTERESTS 

1.1 For the purposes of transparency, where a Member of the Committee is an 
elected Member of a Host Borough to which a planning application and/or other 
matter to be dealt with at this meeting relates, that fact will be set out in this report, 
noting that being an elected Member of a Host Borough in itself does not 
constitute a disclosable pecuniary interest. However, if the Member concerned 
does have a disclosable pecuniary interest for the reasons set out in section 3 of 
this report he/she will need to declare it prior to and/or at the meeting and take the 
necessary consequential actions. Any Member in attendance as a substitute will 
similarly need to declare any interests in the business on the agenda, including 
disclosable pecuniary interests, at the meeting.   

 
2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

2.1  In light of the items of business listed on the agenda for this meeting of the 
Committee, the relevant Members are asked to declare any disclosable 
interests and state whether or not any of the interests declared are or could:  

2.1.1 fall within the definition of pecuniary interests as set out in The Relevant 
Authorities (Disclosable Pecuniary Interests) Regulations 2012 
(Disclosable Pecuniary Interests Regulations) (as the same may be 
amended); or  

2.1.2  If they are not disclosable pecuniary interests are classed as interests 
which are material and which conflict or may conflict with the interests of 
the Corporation.  

 
2.2 That the interests set out below be noted. 
 

Agenda Item 3

Page 1



3. EXPLANATION OF INTERESTS 
 
3.1 A Member of this Planning Decisions Committee who is present at a meeting of 

this Committee and who has and/or 
[...]

• James Fennel is Chief Executive Officer of Nathaniel Lichfield & Partners and 
Emma Davies is Managing Director of CBRE Planning UK.  

• Neither member has been involved in decision making on any of the matters 
listed in the Decisions Made under Delegated Authority item on this agenda. 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

MINUTES

Minutes of the Meeting of the London Legacy Development Corporation Planning 
Decisions Committee 

Date: Tuesday 22 May 2018 

Time: 6.00 pm 

Venue: LLDC meeting rooms 1 and 2, Level 10, 1 Stratford Place, 
Montfichet Road, London, E20 1EJ

Present: Philip Lewis (Chair) 
Emma Davies MRICS 
Piers Gough CBE RA 
Sukhvinder Kaur-Stubbs 
Councillor Terry Wheeler 
Councillor Rachel Blake 
Councillor Julianne Marriott 
Councillor Nick Sharman 
Councillor Rachel Tripp 
Councillor Terry Wheeler 

In Attendance: Anthony Hollingsworth, Director of PPDT 
Catherine Smyth, Head of Development Management, PPDT 
Josh Hackner, Planning Development Manager 
Sara Dawes, Principal Planning Development Manager 
Richard McFerran, Principal Planning Development Manager 
Anne Ogundiya, Principal Planning Development Manager 
Russell Butchers, Senior Planning Development Manager 
Susanne Andreasen, Legal advisor, Pinsent Masons 
Zena Hassan, Assistant Committee Secretary 
Jamie Mordue, Committee Secretary, GLA

1 Updates, Order of Business and Requests to Speak

1.1 The Chair stated there were update reports for: Item 5 - Land adjacent to Rick Roberts 
Way, E15 2LH RRW 18/00162/FUL & 18/00163/ADV; Item 6 - Wickside (McGraths) 
16/00451/OUT; Item 7 - 25 Trego Road, London, E9 5HJ 17/00225/FUL; and Item 10 - 
Cherry Park, Stratford City, Zone 1 18/00061/REM & 18/00067/NMA 

1.2 The Chair stated that the order of business would be as set out on the agenda. 

Agenda Item 4

Page 5



 
 

1.3 The Chair stated that the following request to speak had been received: 

 Item 5 - Land adjacent to Rick Roberts Way, E15 2LH RRW 18/00162/FUL & 
18/00163/ADV

In support of Officers’ recommendation: 

Michael Doyle (Wildstone Planning) 

Javier Fernandez (Padel Solutions UK Ltd) 

David Mansilla (Padel Solutions UK Ltd) 

 Item 6 - Wickside (McGraths) 16/00451/OUT

In support of Officers’ recommendation: 

Guy Forrester (BUJ Architects) 

Robert Sakula (Ash Sakula Architects) 

Phil Chadda (Project Planning Manager) 

Frank Green (BUJ Architects) 

Sven Munder (Creative Industries) 

Cany Ash (Ash Sakula Architects) 

 Item 7 - 25 Trego Road, London, E9 5HJ 17/00225/FUL

In support of Officers’ recommendation: 

Glen Charles (City & Suburban Homes) 

Gavin Henneberry (pH+ Architects) 

Alex Russ (pH+ Architects) 

Andy Love (XCO2) 

Tim Gaskell (CMA Planning) 

Adam Williams (CMA Planning) 

 Item 9 - 55 - 69 Rothbury Road, E9 5HA 17/00112/FUL

In support of Officers’ recommendation: 

Jan Donovan (Rolfe Judd) 

Nick Makasis (Rolfe Judd) 

 Item 10 - Cherry Park, Stratford City, Zone 1 18/00061/REM & 18/00067/NMA

In support of Officers’ recommendation: 

Chris Goddard (DP9) 

Carolyn Ouwehand (Glen Howells Architects) 

Scott Cromack (PRP Architects) 

Kieran Hobbs (Westfield) 

Ryan Goghlan (Gillespies) 

Matthew Booley (Steer Davis Gleave) 

David Thompson (RPS) 

Page 6



 
 

2 Apologies for Absence

2.1 Apologies for absence were received from James Fennell MRTPI MRICS and Louise 
Wyman MRICS MLA. 

3 Declarations of Interest

3.1 The Committee received the report of the Director of Planning Policy and Decisions which 
set out, for the purposes of transparency, where a Member of the Committee was an 
elected Member of a Host Borough to which a planning application and/or other related 
matters were to be dealt with at the meeting. 

3.2 Resolved (unanimously): 

3.2.1 That the following declarations of interest be noted: 

Councillor Julianne Marriott, London Borough of Newham, Elected Member (item 5 - 
Land adjacent to Rick Roberts Way, E15 2LH RRW 18/00162/FUL & 18/00163/ADV, 
item 8 – Marshgate 17/00669/VAR, and item 10 – Cherry Park 18/00061/REM & 
18/00067/NMA)

Councillor Rachel Tripp, London Borough of Newham, Elected Member (item 5 - 
Land adjacent to Rick Roberts Way, E15 2LH RRW 18/00162/FUL & 18/00163/ADV, 
item 8 – Marshgate 17/00669/VAR, and item 10 – Cherry Park 18/00061/REM & 
18/00067/NMA)

Councillor Rachel Blake, London Borough of Tower Hamlets, Elected Member (item 
6 – Wickside (McGraths) 16/00451/OUT, item 7 – Trego 17/00225/FUL, and item 9 – 
55 – 69 Rothbury Road 17/00112/FUL) 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting held on 30 April 2018

4.1 The Committee received the minutes of the Planning Decisions Committee meeting held 
on 30 April 2018. 

4.2 Resolved: 

4.2.1 That the minutes of the Committee meeting held on 30 April 2018 be signed as a 
correct record. 

5 Land adjacent to Rick Roberts Way, E15 2LH RRW 18/00162/FUL & 
18/00163/ADV

5.1 The Committee received the update report of the Planning Development Manager. A 

presentation was also provided, which included photographs of the location and the existing 

and proposed front and rear elevations. 

5.2 Committee was told that the applicant sought temporary planning permission for five years 

for a padel tennis facility in a single storey building, and that the site was a vacant plot that 

had previously been used for coach parking. The applicant also sought permission for 

Page 7



 
 

illuminated advertising banners on the north, south and west sides of the building, up to a 

maximum level of 300cdm. 

5.3 Officers informed the Committee that temporary planning permission had been granted for 

five years (ref:17/00126/FUL) on land at Rick Roberts Way comprising the application site 

being considered. This was due to expire on 3 July 2022 but the applicant, Adidas UK Ltd, 

had not implemented the permission and had advised they were not intending to implement 

in the future. 

5.4 The Committee heard that a public notice had been placed in the Newham Recorder 

newspap
[...]
lities. 

5.10 The Committee asked Officers whether this application would impede future applications. 

Officers confirmed that this scheme should not stop other schemes coming forward in the 

future.

5.11 The Committee requested Condition 4 (Luminance) of application 18/00163/ADV include 

restrictions on the hours of luminance during night time hours associated with the 

Page 8



 
 

proposed advertisements.

5.12 Resolved (unanimously): 

5.11.1 To APPROVE the applications 18/00162/FUL & 18/00163/ADV, for the reasons 
given in the report and grant planning permission and advertisement consent 
subject to the conditions set out in the report.

5.11.2 To DELEGATE AUTHORITY to the Director of Planning Policy and Decisions to 
finalise the recommended conditions as set out in this report including such 
refinements, amendments, additions and/or deletions as the Director of Planning 
Policy and Decisions considers reasonably necessary. 

6 Wickside (McGraths) 16/00451/OUT

6.1 The Committee received the update report of the Principal Planning Development 

Manager.  A presentation was also provided. The Committee noted that the application 

had been deferred from the meeting of the Committee on 27 February 2018. It had been 

deferred:

1. To allow the Quality Review Panel (QRP) to fully assess the proposal, including 

whether the tall buildings were outstanding and met policy for BN.10; 

2. For consideration of affordable housing, including the affordability of intermediate 

units and pepper potting of affordable units; 

3. For consideration of Creative Employment, Commercial and Community uses 

(CECC);

4. Further consideration of any potential harm from the loss of waste capacity at this 

location; 

5. Further consideration of on-site sports provision; and 

6. To consider reducing the number of car parking spaces. 

6.2 Officers showed the Committee which of the buildings were taller than 20m and gave the 

QRP comments, which detailed how each build
[...]
officers to work with 
the applicant to consider the proposed architectural expression; to consider the 
proposed mix of units; and to consider how the development would provide a high 
quality living environment for future residents; to review the reduction in 3 bed 
units; and to reconsider the proposed amendments to the appearance of the 
amended buildings. 

9 55 - 69 Rothbury Road, E9 5HA 17/00112/FUL

[Councillor Terry Wheeler left the meeting at this point]

 
9.1 The Committee received the report of the Senior Planning Development Manager. A 

presentation was also provided. 

9.2 The Committee heard that the application was for the demolition of existing buildings and 

structures on the site and the erection of a five-storey building, plus basement level, with a 

total gross interior floorspace of 2,630 sqm. The application was for class B1 (business) 

floorspace. Growing businesses would be offered small units and shared services, and 

would be able to increase their unit size as the business grew. 

9.3 Consultation letters had been sent in March 2017 and a further consultation was 

undertaken in November 2017, following amendments to the scheme. Site notices were 

erected in April 2017 and again in November 2017. A press notice was published in April 

2017. Six neighbouring properties were consulted by post. No objections from the public or 

statutory and non-statutory organisations were received. 

9.4 The Committee was told that the application was supported by the LLDC. The building was 

proposed to be 22.25m to the top of the fifth storey and 23.8m to the top of the lift overrun, 

but this could largely be attributed to the fact that the Hackney Wick Design Code required 

generous floor to ceiling heights for business units. Sunlight test results against 

neighbouring blocks were acceptable and the QRP considered the application to have the 

potential to satisfy the requirements for BN10, subject to further refinements, which have 

now 
[...]
ions): 

10.10.1To AGREE 18/00067/NMA Non-Material Amendments to application 15/00358/OUT 
being an increase in height to Blocks A1, A3 and A4, small amendments to the 
location of Blocks A1, A3 and A4, reconfiguration of Block A2 commercial 

Page 17



 
 

floorspace, amendments to the massing of Block C, amendments to the basement 
levels with the amended drawings as set out in section 13 of this report. 

10.10.2 To APPROVE 18/00061/REM the Reserved Matters application in respect of access, 
appearance, landscaping, layout and scale of the development comprising 1,224 
residential units (101,639 sqm GEA) and 3,300sqm GEA of commercial floorspace 
with landscaped public realm and private amenity space, ancillary residential 
amenity space, basement car and cycle parking, residential servicing, plant and 
storage.

11 Decisions Made Under Delegated Authority

11.1 The Committee received the report of the Director of Planning Policy and Decisions and 

its appendices, which listed all the decisions taken by officers between 1 and 30 April 

2018. Officers highlighted that 37 decisions had been taken, 94 per cent of applications 

were dealt with within target time and only one refusal had been issued.

11.2 Resolved: 

11.2.1 That the report and attached appendix be noted.  

12 Any Urgent Business

12.1 There was no urgent business. 

13 Close of Meeting

13.1 The meeting ended at 9.29 pm. 

Chairman  Date 

Contact Officer: Zena Hassan, Assistant Committee Secretary; Tel: 020 3288 8834; 
Email: planningcommittee@londonlegacy.co.uk

Page 18



Subject: Clarnico Quay, Eastwick, Development Parcel 5.3A, Planning 
Delivery Zone 5 (PDZ 5), Queen Elizabeth Olympic Park (ref: 
18/00171/FUL)

Meeting date: 24 July 2018 

Report to: Planning Decisions Committee 

Report of: Anne Ogundiya, Principal Planning Development Manager 

FOR DECISION  

This report would be considered in public 

1. EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

1.1. The application seeks permission for an interim period f
[...]
e 
of household. The Garden would be open for all to access and inclusive to all 
members of the community. 

10.38. The applicant has advised that the community garden would provide the 
opportunity for local people to grow vegetables and fresh food on the site, and in 
turn will promote healthy lifestyles through healthy-eating, participation in 
activities and a relief from the urban context in accordance with London Plan 
policy 7.22. 

10.39. The temporary community garden is strongly supported in the planning policy 
context, through the creation of a new open space, that will activate the public 
realm, providing opportunities for play, recreation, learning about horticulture and 
community cohesion. The QRP strongly supports the inclusion of the Mobile 
Garden and recommended that further consideration of how it might interact with 
the public realm. The applicant has updated the plans since the QRP review and 
advised that the precise arrangement of the elements that make up the garden 
i.e. BBQ area, planters, containers are not fixed that they are designed such that 
they can move and evolve in accordance with what layout works best for users 
and visitors. Given the applicant’s landscape and overall development ethos 
which is around responding to the needs of the community and enabling different 
configurations to evolve, and making it relatively easy to dismantle pieces at the 
end of the period officers are satisfied that the layout and arrangement of the 
community garden is acceptable. 

10.40. Officers are satisfied that the proposals relate well to Hackney Wick and the 
remaining area of Canal Park. The public realm / landscaping strategy maintains 
the public accessible land designation as set out in the Local Plan and accords 
with London Plan policies 7.4 and 7.5 as well as Local Plan policies BN.1 and 
BN.3.

Inclusive Access 

10.41. Accessibility and inclusive design is a key consideration in the design process 
and is specifically promoted 
[...]
3/A4 
food and beverage units and D1 community) would contribute to creating vibrancy 
to the Neighbourhood Centre as well as to its wider regeneration. The office 
development would be made available for local artists/businesses and would 
encourage local job creation. The development would be made available for local 
pop-up and start-up businesses, boosting the local economy. The community units 
with outdoor event space and landscaping would contribute to the vibrancy of the 
area.

12.3. In conclusion, the proposed temporary development is considered to be 
acceptable in terms of design and visual appearance and is considered to be 
compatible with the scale of the existing and emerging surrounding development.  

12.4. The proposal would not have a significant impact on the amenity of adjoining 
occupiers, and there would be no adverse impact on traffic generation.  

12.5. The proposed development is therefore, subject to conditions, considered to be 
acceptable with regards to land use, design, amenity, transport, sustainability, land 
contamination and security and is in accordance with the relevant national, regional 
and local planning policies.  

Page 43



13.    PLANNING CONDITIONS 

1. Time limit 

The development shall be commenced before the expiration of three years from the 
date of the permission. 

Reason: In accordance with Section 91 of the Town and Country Planning Act 1991 

2. Temporary Buildings and Mobile Garden 

The buildings and mobile garden and associated works hereby permitted shall not 
be retained after 30th September 2025 and the structures shall be removed from the 
site and the land reinstated before the 29th December 2025. The site shall be 
reinstated in accordance with a scheme which shall have first been submitted to and 
approved in writing by the Local Planning Authority prior to cessation of the uses 
hereby permitted. 

Reason: The structures are not of a type such that the Local Planning Authority is 
prepared to appr
[...]
 the elevation.  

 

Environmental sustainability  

 

· Given that it is intended to be a seven year project, a discussion remains to be 

had as to what extent Clarnico Quay will be required to comply with BREEAM 

standards. There should, however, be an aspiration to make minimise energy 

use. Further detail on projected energy performance would be helpful.  

 

· The panel would recommend maximising natural ventilation as far as possible, 

although many of the spaces to be provided in blocks A, B and E will be single 

aspect.  Noting that it is intended that only blocks A and D will be heated 

(largely by electrical heating), the panel recommends further thought to the 

thermal envelope of the various blocks.  

 

· The panel points to the risk of both condensation in those blocks that will not 

be heated and also overheating in those constructed of galvanised steel. It 

recommends that consideration be given at this stage to how these risks might 

be minimised.   

 

· While conscious of the need to avoid excessive light spill – Clarnico Quay will 

also be an evening / night time venue – the panel thinks that introducing more 

windows and natural light into the blocks should be achievable.  

 

· As noted above, the panel supports the materials proposed for the five blocks. 

It recommends, however, consideration of their environmental sustainability, in 

particular the extent to which they might degrade over seven years and their 

potential re-use at the end of that period. This would apply particularly to the 

polycarbonate proposed for building D. 

 

Landscape and public realm strategy 

 

· The panel broadly supports the proposed landscape and public realm strategy 

– but stresses that it will need to be robust, flexible and cost effective.  

 

· The entrance yard will, for example, be used for a number of temporary 

activities, such as market stalls, and surfacing will need to be robust and 

durable.  

  

Page 68



 

   
 

R
[...]
e. The choice of timber will be critical – not least for  

durability.  

 

Landscape design  

 

· The proposal presents an intriguing continuation of the public realm on its eastern 

side – with the stone surfacing of Endeavour Square giving way to the timber of 

the building’s steps / seating. The panel stresses the importance of creating a 

perception of fluidity – with the steps flowing up from the ground.  

 

· The roof of the pavilion should be an alluring and attractive destination – the 

panel is not yet convinced that this is the case. It recommends that it be more 

garden-like, with a stronger sense of enclosure – but still allowing filtered views 

out.  

 

· The landscape design strategy for the roof should seek to introduce interest and 

seasonality. The panel recommends exploring lightweight substrates, perennial 

and herbaceous planting.  

 

· The provider / operator of the bar on the roof can be expected to add tables, 

chairs and umbrellas. The design and quality of any additions will have to be 

carefully specified in order not to detract from the pavilion’s appearance.  

 

· Those visiting and using the roof will require shade – and the panel suggests 

incorporating an architectural canopy as an integral part of the building’s design.  

 

  

Page 218



CONFIDENTIAL 
 

Report of Formal Review Meeting 
8 February 2018  
QRP95_IQL South pavilion   

Inclusive design  

 

· The panel again stresses the importance of ensuring that the pavilion benefits 

from exemplary standards of accessibility and inclusivity. 

 

· The distinctive quality of the pavilion very much stems from the expression – and 

to large extent celebration – of the external stairs. The stairs will not, however, be 

accessible to all. The lifts appear rather relegated, disconnected from the stairs 

and not easily legible from outside the building. The panel suggests that it may be 

possible to find a way in which both stairs and lifts can be celebrat
[...]
has been developed by Gustafson Porter + Bowman and broadly supported by 

the panel (see report of meeting of 26 August 2016).  

 

· The panel encourages retention of the planting proposed in the landscape design 

strategy for the areas of public realm around the pavilion. 

 

· Any planting on the upper terraces of the pavilion needs to be carefully integrated 

within the overall design to ensure an appropriate sense of scale and adequate 

depths of growing medium and drainage. 

 
  

Page 224



CONFIDENTIAL 
 

Report of Formal Review Meeting 
12 October 2017 
QRP95_IQL South pavilion   

Inclusive design  

 

· The panel stresses the importance of ensuring that the pavilion benefits from 

exemplary standards of accessibility and inclusivity. 

 

· While provision for mobility scooters is included, the panel recommends that this 

be less tucked away and more visible. 

 

Next steps   

 

· The proposal for the IQL pavilion shows considerable potential. The Quality 

Review Panel encourages the design team to continue to develop the proposal, 

taking into account the comments above, and in consultation with planning 

officers.  

 

· It would welcome the opportunity to provide further comments on the design as it 

evolves, and before a planning application is submitted.  

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Page 225



Page 226

This page is intentionally left blank



P
a
g
e
 2

2
7



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2
8



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

2
9



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3
0



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3
1



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3
2



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3
3



 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3
4



 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

P
a
g
e
 2

3
5



P
a
g
e
 2

3
6

T
h

is
 p

a
g

e
 is

 in
te

n
tio

n
a
lly

 le
ft b

la
n
k



 
 

Subject: 11 Burford Road, Stratford, E15 2ST reference 18/00293/FUL  

Meeting date:  24 July 2018 

Report to: Planning Decisions Committee 

Report of: Russell Butchers – Senior Planning Development Manager  

 
FOR DECISION  
 

This report will be considered in 
[...]
cisions Committee 

Report of: Anthony Hollingsworth, Director of Planning Policy & Decisions 

FOR DECISION  

This report would be considered in public 

1. SUMMARY  

1.1. This report sets out the terms of reference of the London Legacy Development 
Corporation’s (LLDC) Planning Decisions Committee for review and approval of 
proposed changes.  This follows on from an internal audit recommendation to 
regularly review the LLDC Committees’ terms of reference. 

2. RECOMMENDATIONS 

(a) The Committee is invited to note and comment on the proposed changes 
to the terms of reference which will be submitted to the Board for 
approval.

3. BACKGROUND 

3.1. Following an internal audit review of its Governance procedures, LLDC has 
implemented an annual review of the terms of reference of each of its Committees.  
This is the first annual review for the Planning Decisions Committee.

3.2. The Planning Decisions Committee was established in December 2012.  The latest 
version of the Terms of Reference (March 2013) for the Committee are included at 
Appendix 1. 

4. PROPOSED CHANGES 

4.1. The Terms of Reference for the Planning Decisions Committee are consistent with 
those of the other LLDC Committees and, as such, it is not considered that they 
require any significant amendments. The only amendment proposed, highlighted 
by being underlined in Appendix 1, reflects the LLDC’s commitment to diversity 
and inclusion, which is to be included for all LLDC Committees. 

4.2. The proposed revisions to the Terms of Reference are included at Appendix 1 for 
comment. 

5. FINANCIAL AND LEGAL IMPLICATIONS  

5.1. There are no financial implications from this report. 

Agenda Item 10

Page 289



5.2. The Localism Act, pursuant to section 198 and paragraphs 6 and 7 of Schedule 
21, allows a Mayoral development corporation to establish committees, and to 
delegate powers to them. 

5.3. The procedure for committees is set out in detail in the LLDC’s Standing Orders. 

Appendices
A
[...]
Committee member and any other person required to attend no later than five (5) clear 
days before the date of the meeting. 

8. The Chief Executive will nominate a secretary for the Committee (and in the case of 
absence a deputy) who shall minute the proceedings and resolutions of all Committee 
meetings, including recording the names of those present and in attendance. 

9. The Secretary or a nominated deputy shall promptly circulate the minutes of the 
meetings to all Committee members and the minutes shall be approved (or amended as 
appropriate) at the next Committee meeting. 

10. Further procedural provisions are set out in Standing Orders, and will be supplemented 
by procedural arrangements to be agreed by the Committee from time to time. 

 

Amendments 

11. Any of these procedures and terms of reference may be altered or amended from time to 
time by resolution of the Board. Notice shall be given of the proposed alteration(s) in a 
paper for the meeting of the Board at which they are to be discussed. 

 

 

Version control 
v.1.0 December 2012 Approved by LLDC Board Approved 

v.2 March 2013 Amended to reflect revised membership structure and quorum Approved 

 

Page 292



Subject: Decisions made under Delegated Authority 

Meeting date:  Tuesday 24 July 2018 

Report to: Planning Decisions Committee 

Report of: Anthony Hollingsworth, Director of Planning Policy and Decisions 

FOR NOTING 

This report will be considered in public 

1. SUMMARY 

This report appends a list of all decisions taken by officers between 1 - 31 May 2018 
and 1 – 30 June 2018. 

2. RECOMMENDATION 

2.1 The Committee is asked to note the report and the attached Appendix 1 and 2. 

Agenda Item 11

Page 293



Page 294

This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix 1
Application 

Number
Application Type Registration Date Location Full Development Description Applicant Decision Date Decision Description Officer Name Officer Comments

18/00102/ADV Advert (Express Consent) 0

Minutes of the meeting


                                                                      

 

 
 
City Hall, The Queen’s Walk, London SE1 2AA 
Enquiries: 020 7983 4100 minicom: 020 7983 4458 www.london.gov.uk 

MINUTES 
 

Meeting: Health Committee 
Date: Thursday 12 January 2017 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Place: Committee Room 5, City Hall, The 

Queen's Walk, London, SE1 2AA 
 
Copies of the minutes may be found at:  
www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/health  

 

 
Present: 
 
Dr Onkar Sahota AM (Chair) 
Shaun Bailey AM (Deputy Chair) 
Jennette Arnold OBE AM 
Andrew Boff AM 
Unmesh Desai AM 
 
 

1   Apologies for Absence and Chair's Announcements (Item 1) 

 
1.1 There were no apologies for absence. 

 
1.2 The Chair apologised that there was no British Sign Language (BSL) interpretation available 

for the audience and the viewing public via the webcast. While every effort had been made to 
secure BSL interpreters for the meeting, and recognising the importance of ensuring that 
Deaf people’s views were reflected in the discussion, having contacted a number of agencies 
it had proved extremely difficult to secure interpreters who were both available and willing to 
be broadcast. 
 

1.3 It was noted that, when the Committee reports its findings, a BSL accessible summary version 
would be made available along with the transcript of the discussion at Item 5 (Mental Health 
and Deaf and Disabled People). 

 
 

http://www.london.gov.uk/mayor-assembly/london-assembly/health


Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Thursday 12 January 2017 

 

 
2 

 

2   Declarations of Interests (Item 2) 

 

2.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 

 

2.2       During the course of discussion at Item 5 (Mental Health and Disabled and Deaf People), 

Unmesh Desai AM declared a non-pecuniary interest as he is a London Borough of Newham 

councillor. This was noted for the purposes of transparency only. 

 

2.3 Resolved: 

 

That the list of offices held by Assembly Members, as set out in the table at 

Agenda Item 2, be noted as disclosable pecuniary interests. 
 
 

3   Minutes (Item 3) 

 

3.1 Resolved: 

 

That the minutes of the meeting held on 29 November 2016 be signed by the Chair 

as a correct record. 
 
 

4   Summary List of Actions (Item 4) 

 
4.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
4.2 Resolved: 
 

That the completed and outstanding actions arising from previous meetings of the 
Committee be noted. 

 
 

5   Mental Health and Disabled and Deaf People (Item 5) 

 
5.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat as background to 

putting questions on mental health and Deaf and disabled people to the following invited 
guests: 

 Roger Hewitt, General Secretary/Chief Executive Officer, British Society for Mental 

Health and Deafness; 

 Alessandro Storer, Equality Improvement Manager, Mind; 

 Joan Hutton, representing the Association of Directors of Adult Social Services; and  

 Richard Holmes, Policy and Campaigns Manager, Royal National Institute of Blind 

People. 
 



Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Thursday 12 January 2017 

 

 
3 

 

5.2 A transcript of the discussion is attached at Appendix 1. 
 

5.3 As outlined at paragraph 2.2 above, during the course of discussion, Unmesh Desai AM 
declared a non-pecuniary interest as a London Borough of Newham councillor. This was 
noted for the purposes of transparency only. 
 

5.4 During the course of the discussion, Members suggested that officers write to all London 
boroughs to ascertain whether they hold a register of visually-impaired people, and how 
often the register is updated. 
 

5.5 It was also agreed that the Chair write to the Mayor to recommend that he attend the World 
Congress on Mental Health and Deafness, due to take place in London from 6 to 8 March 
2018. 

5.6 At the end of the discussion, the Chair thanked the guests for their contributions. 
 
5.7 Resolved:  
 

(a) That the report, and subsequent discussion, be noted; and 
 

(b) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the 
Deputy Chair, to agree any output arising from the discussion. 

 
 

6   Health Committee Work Programme (Item 6) 

 
6.1 The Committee received the report of the Executive Director of Secretariat. 
 
6.2 The Chair informed the Committee that, since the publication of the agenda, he had 

informally agreed that the meeting on 15 March 2017 be used for a discussion on 
NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plans, rather than for a discussion on issues relating 
to mental health support for ex-offenders and people released from prison. 

 
6.3 Resolved: 
 

(a) That the proposals for the work programme be agreed; 
 
(b) That the proposal to use the Committee’s meeting on 15 March 2017 for a 

discussion relating to NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plans, be 
agreed; and 

 
(c) That authority be delegated to the Chair, in consultation with the 

Deputy Chair, to agree the scope and terms of reference for the Committee’s 
review of NHS Sustainability and Transformation Plans. 

 
 
 
 
 



Greater London Authority 
Health Committee 

Thursday 12 January 2017 

 

 
4 

 

7   Date of Next Meeting (Item 7) 

 
7.1 The date of the next meeting of the Committee was confirmed as Wednesday, 

15 March 2017 at 10.00 am in the Chamber. 
 
 

8   Any Other Business the Chair Considers Urgent (Item 8) 

 

8.1 There were no items of business that the Chair considered to be urgent. 
 
 

9   Close of Meeting 

 
9.1 The meeting ended at 4.07 pm. 
 
 
 
 
 
 
    

Chair  Date 
 
Contact Officer: Rachel Greenwood, Committee Officer; telephone: 020 7983 4285; 

email: rachel.greenwood@london.gov.uk; minicom: 020 7983 4458 
 


